committed to subscribing for its full Entitlement, subject to the Joint Underwriting

Agreement not being terminated.

The Offer does not include the ability for Eligible Shareholders to subscribe for

Shares in excess of their Entitlements that are not subscribed for by other Eligible

Shareholders. Accordingly, the Company is of the view that the Offer will not affect

the control of the Company as no investor or existing Shareholder will be able to

increase their existing voting power.

Shareholders should note that if they do not participate in the Offer, their holdings will

be diluted. Examples of how the dilution may impact Shareholders are set out in

Section 1.7.

Indicative capital structure and pro-forma balance sheet

The indicative capital structure upon completion of the Offer is below:

Further details in respect of the Company's capital structure are in Section 3.

Refer to Section 5.2(b) for further details in respect to the Joint Underwriter Options

and Sub-Underwriting Options. The table above assumes the maximum number of

Sub-Underwriting Options are issued.

The indicative pro-forma balance sheet showing the effect of the Offer is in Section 7.

Securities Shares Options Performance Rights

Existing Securities  1,964,093,491 296,400,000 25,000,000

GL1 Subscription Shares 220,000,000 Nil Nil

New Shares under the Offer  436,818,698 Nil Nil

Joint Underwriter Options Nil 50,000,000 Nil

Sub-Underwriting Options  Nil 145,606,233 Nil

TOTAL 2,620,912,189 492,006,233 25,000,000

Sections 3.1 and

7

9

Directors’ interests in Shares and Entitlements

The relevant interest of each of the Directors in Shares as at the date of this

Prospectus, together with their respective Entitlements, is as follows:

Director Shares Entitlement

Klaus Eckhof 27,500,000 5,500,000

Peter Turner Nil Nil

Zane Lewis 10,250,000 2,050,000

Phillip Coulson 54,861,145 10,972,229

Mark Calderwood 250,000 50,000

As at the date of this Prospectus, it is the intention of all Directors to take up all or
part of their Entitlements.

The Directors have committed to sub-underwrite an aggregate of $1.03 million of the
Offer. Refer to Section 5.3 for details. The Directors' sub-underwriting commitments
are in addition to any subscription of their respective Entitlements.

Section 5.9(b)

Forward looking statements

This Prospectus contains forward-looking statements which are identified by words

such as ‘may’, ‘could’, ‘believes’, ‘estimates’, ‘targets’, ‘expects’, or ‘intends’ and other

similar words that involve risks and uncertainties.